## A RESOLUTION

Expressing sorrow and extending the deepest sympathy and condolences of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family and friends of the former First Lady, Iris Green Falcam.

- 1 WHEREAS, on February 19, 2010, former First Lady Iris Green
- 2 Falcam passed away in the State of Pohnpei; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Mrs. Falcam had a long and distinguished
- 4 professional career serving the people of the Federated States of
- 5 Micronesia in a number of capacities; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mrs. Falcam served, up to time of her passing, as
- 7 the Librarian for the Pacific Collection at the College of
- 8 Micronesia-FSM, which position she held from 1979; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mrs. Falcam also served as Librarian for the
- 10 Congress of Micronesia, and as a staff member of the Public
- 11 Information Office during the Trust Territory Administration; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mrs. Falcam was a devoted and hard working
- 13 public servant who dedicated her professional career in
- 14 service to the College of Micronesia; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Mrs. Falcam was also known for her charitable
- 16 work, exemplified by her work with the Micronesia Red Cross
- 17 Society, the Committee on Rights of Children, and the Raffle
- 18 Committee for the College of Micronesia Endowment Fund; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Mrs. Falcam had a passion to improve the
- 20 welfare of the FSM people which was demonstrated by her great

```
spirit of understanding and dedication to helping others;
   now, therefore,
        BE IT RESOLVED by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated
   States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2010, that the
   Congress hereby expresses its sorrow and extends its deepest
   sympathy and condolences to the family and friends of the late
 7 Iris G. Falcam, Former First Lady; and
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 9 Resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
10 of Micronesia, the family of the late Former First Lady, Iris G.
11 Falcam, the Governor of Pohnpei State and the Speaker of the
12 Pohnpei State Legislature.
13
14
1.5
16
17
   ADOPTED: May 11, 2010
                                        Isaac V. Figir
18
                                        Speaker
                                        FSM Congress
19
20
21
22
                                ATTEST:
23
                                        Liwiana K. Ramon
                                        Chief Clerk
24
                                        FSM Congress
```

2 of 2

25

1